

No. 21-926

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

COOPER TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

TYRANCE MCCALL,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Georgia

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

John M. Masslon II

Counsel of Record

Cory L. Andrews

WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION

2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 588-0302

jmasslon@wlf.org

January 18, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. REVIEW IS NEEDED BECAUSE UNCERTAINTY ABOUT THE SCOPE OF GENERAL JURISDICTION HURTS THE ECONOMY.....	6
A. The Split In Authority Creates Uncertainty For Businesses	7
B. This Uncertainty Hurts The Economy	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
II. STARE DECISIS FACTORS DO NOT SUPPORT KEEPING <i>PENNSYLVANIA FIRE</i>	10
A. <i>Pennsylvania Fire</i> Is Unworkable In Today's Economy	11
B. <i>Pennsylvania Fire's</i> Reasoning Is Short And Deeply Flawed.....	13
C. Other Decisions And Recent Legal Developments Commend Overruling <i>Pennsylvania Fire</i>	14
D. No Reliance Interests Counsel Against Overruling <i>Pennsylvania</i> <i>Fire</i>	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Klein</i> , 422 S.E.2d 863 (Ga. 1992)	4
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal., S.F. Cnty.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	1, 15
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	17
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	11
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	1, 15, 16, 18
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	14
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	10
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	11
<i>Nat’l Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue of State of Ill.</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967).....	12
<i>Pa. Fire Ins. Co. of Phila. v. Gold Issue Min. & Mill. Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 93 (1917).....	4, 13
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	14
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	11, 12
Other Authorities	
Alan Greenspan & Adrian Wooldridge, <i>Capitalism in America: A History</i> (2018).....	7
Anand Agneshwar & Paige Sharpe, <i>The Case Against Coercion: Why State “Registration Jurisdiction” Statutes Do Not Comport With Due Process</i> , WLF LEGAL OPINION LETTER (Oct. 5, 2018).....	1
ATR Foundation, <i>Judicial Hellholes, 2021/22</i>	3
Debra J. McComas & Richard D. Anigian, <i>Another Court Rejects Business Registration As Ground For General Jurisdiction</i> , WLF COUNSEL’S ADVISORY (June 2, 2017).....	1
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 80 (Alexander Hamilton).....	7
Felix Frankfurter & James Landis, <i>The Business of the Supreme Court</i> , 38 Harv. L. Rev. 1005 (1925).....	7
John E. Calfee & Richard Craswell, <i>Some Effects of Uncertainty on Compliance with Legal Standards</i> , 70 Va. L. Rev. 965 (1984).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(continued)*

	Page(s)
Lea Brilmayer et al., <i>A General Look at General Jurisdiction</i> , 66 Tex. L. Rev. 721 (1988)	16
Tanya J. Monestier, <i>Registration Statutes, General Jurisdiction, and the Fallacy of Consent</i> , 36 Cardozo L. Rev. 1343 (2015).....	11, 12
Uri Weiss, <i>The Regressive Effect of Legal Uncertainty</i> , 2019 J. Disp. Resol. 149 (2019)	9, 10
